Decision No. C02-150

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00I-494T

IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO MODIFICATION OF COMMISSION PRACTICES AND POLICIES REGARDING INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION.

NOTICE OF FILING

Mailed Date: February 15, 2002 Adopted Date: February 15, 2002

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

- 1. In this docket, the Commission is investigating generally the issue of intercarrier compensation.
- 2. Commission Decision No. C01-1225, dated December 4, 2001, directed Staff of the Commission to file a "Staff Report" ("Report") on or before January 15, 2002. That date was modified to February 15, 2002, by Commission Order No. C02-30, dated January 9, 2002.
- 3. The Commission hereby modifies its directive that Staff file a Report in this docket. Presently, Commission Staff is participating in this docket only as advisors to the Commission; Staff has not intervened as a party to this case. As such, Staff's role in this case is to assist the Commission itself in conducting this proceeding. Therefore, the Report

required by Decision No. C01-1225 is now sponsored by the Commission itself. No Staff Report is necessary and none will be filed.

4. The material sponsored by the Commission is attached to this order. The material has three components: a narrative, an amended bibliography, and a series of spreadsheets. The parties should treat these documents as a supplement to the questions propounded by the Commission earlier in this docket. As with other matters pertinent to this docket and available in electronic format, the material attached to this order is available from the Commission's website.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Report attached to this order is now made part of the record in this docket. The prior directive to Staff to file a Report is rescinded.
 - 2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING February 15, 2002.

(S E A L)

THE PUBLICUTILITIES CONTROL

Bruce N. Smith

Director

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

RAYMOND L. GIFFORD

POLLY PAGE

JIM DYER

Commissioners